

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAPEVINE IMPORTS, LTD.,
and T-TECH, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD R. RUBIN

Counsel of Record

ROBERT T. SMITH

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP

2900 K Street, NW

North Tower – Suite 200

Washington, DC 20007

howard.rubin@kattenlaw.com

202-625-3500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>COLONY</i> AND FURTHER DEEPENED AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	13
A. Circuits Following <i>Colony</i>	16
B. Circuits Declining to Follow <i>Colony</i>	20
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CROSSES A LINE THAT THIS COURT DREW IN <i>BRAND X</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	23
A. <i>Brand X</i> Recognized that a Judicial Deci- sion May Not be Reversed by Executive Of- ficers.....	24
B. A Number of Courts of Appeals Have Rec- ognized that an Agency May Not Use Its Rulemaking Authority to Secure the Re-	

versal of a Judgment Previously Entered Against that Agency.....	26
C. This Court’s Holdings in <i>Morton, Smiley,</i> and <i>Mayo Foundation</i> Do Not Allow an Agency to Regulate Its Way Out of a Judgment that a Court Has Entered Against that Agency.....	27
III. THE ISSUES IN CONFLICT ARE IMPORTANT, RECURRING, AND BEST- PRESENTED BY THIS CASE	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion of the Court of Federal Claims	34a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	54a
APPENDIX D:	
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Excerpts, 26 U.S.C. §§ 6501, 6229 (2000)	57a
APPENDIX E:	
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Excerpt, 26 U.S.C. § 275 (1938 ed., Supp. I)	60a
APPENDIX F:	
Treasury Regulations, Excerpts, 26 C.F.R. §§ 301.6501(e)-1, 301.6229(c)(2)-1.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Comm’r</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3004 (U.S. June 23, 2011) (No. 10-1553)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	26, 30
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1040 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chock Full ‘O Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)	26, 27
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	26
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 324 (2006)	6
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. ---- (U.S. Aug. 3, 2011) (No. 11-139)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intermountain Insur. Servs. of Vail, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2451011 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22, 23, 27, 30, 32

<i>Mayo Found. for Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	11, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968)	32
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm'r</i> (“ <i>Salman Ranch II</i> ”), --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2120044 (10th Cir. 2011)	22, 32
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. United States</i> (“ <i>Salman Ranch I</i> ”), 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	13, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1020 (1988)	26, 27
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13, 27, 28, 30
<i>Uptegrove Lumber Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 204 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1953).....	15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 275(c) (1938 ed., Supp. I).....	2, 14, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6229	21
26 U.S.C. § 6229(a).....	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a).....	4, 6

26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i)	19, 20, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii).....	6, 7, 19, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491	26
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 71 (2010).....	1

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1 (2010)	10
26 C.F.R. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1T (2009).....	9
26 C.F.R. § 301.6501(e)-1 (2010).....	10
26 C.F.R. § 301.6501(e)-1T (2009)	9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	10
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Petitioner, <i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , No. 11-139 (U.S. Aug. 3, 2011) . i, 33	
Brief of Respondent, <i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , No. 10-1553 (U.S. July 27, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Definition of Omission from Gross Income, 75 Fed. Reg. 78,897 (Dec. 17, 2010) (Final Regulations)	10
Definition of Omission from Gross Income, 74 Fed. Reg. 49,321 (Sept. 28, 2009) (Temporary Regulations)	9

IRS Notice 2000-44, 2000-36 I.R.B. 255 (Sept. 4, 2000)	5
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	3
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11	25, 26
